significant estimated effects of the Arrangement. The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statements of operations do not purport to represent what the Company’s results of operations would have been if
the Arrangement had occurred on January 1, 2023. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet
does not purport to represent what the Company’s financial position would have been if the Arrangement had
occurred on September 30, 2024. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be
read together with the Company’s and Lucero’s historical consolidated financial statements and related notes
included in this proxy statement beginning on page F-1.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared in accordance with
Regulation S-X Article 11 promulgated by the SEC using the assumptions set forth in the notes herein
(“Article 11”).

26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Vitesse Energy, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

As of September 30, 2024

(in thousands) As Reported

Lucero As
Adjusted – 

Note 2

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments – 
Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined

Vitesse
Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,425  $ 55,556  $ (15,600  (c) $ 42,381
Revenue receivable  36,358   6,849  —   43,207
Commodity derivatives  12,201   —  —   12,201
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  3,309   2,910  —   6,219

Total current assets  54,293   65,315  (15,600   104,008
Oil and Gas Properties – Using the successful efforts

method of accounting
Proved oil and gas properties  1,266,319   584,687  (403,136  (a)  1,447,870
Less accumulated DD&A and impairment  (537,263   (201,235  201,235  (a)  (537,263

Total oil and gas properties  729,056   383,452  (201,901   910,607
Other Property and Equipment – Net  189   89  —   278
Other Assets

Commodity derivatives  1,639   —  —   1,639
Other noncurrent assets  6,064   878  —   6,942

Total other assets  7,703   878  —   8,581
Total assets $ 791,241  $ 449,734  $ (217,501  $1,023,274

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable $ 16,041  $ 5,027  $ —  $ 21,068
Accrued liabilities  56,663   19,133  6,285  (b)  82,081
Other current liabilities  —   549  —   549

Total current liabilities  72,704   24,709  6,285   103,698
Long-term Liabilities

Credit facility  105,000   —  —   105,000
Deferred tax liability  73,379   47,473  (47,473  (d)  73,379
Asset retirement obligations  8,838   3,425  (594  (a)  11,669
Other noncurrent liabilities  10,934   327  —   11,261

Total liabilities $ 270,855  $ 75,934  $ (41,782  $ 305,007
Commitments and Contingencies
Equity

Preferred stock  —   —  —   —
Common stock  327   298,473  (298,391  (a)  409
Warrants   1,534  (1,534  (a)  —
Additional paid-in capital  515,451   11,436  208,448  (a)  735,335
Accumulated earnings (deficit)  4,608   43,106  (43,106  (a)  (17,277

   (15,600  (c)
   (6,285  (b)

Accumulated other comprehensive income  —   19,251  (19,251  (a)  —
Total equity  520,386   373,800  (175,719   718,467

Total liabilities and equity $ 791,241  $ 449,734  $ (217,501  $1,023,474

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

27

)

)

)
) ) )

)

)

)
)

)

)
)

) )
)
)
)
)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Vitesse Energy, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

(In thousands except share data) As Reported

Lucero As
Adjusted – 

Note 2

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments – 
Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined

Vitesse
Revenue

Oil $ 177,672  $ 81,577  $ —   $ 259,249
Natural gas  8,400  1,996   —   10,396

Total revenue  186,072  83,573   —   269,645
Operating Expenses

Lease operating expense  35,685  18,742   —   54,427
Production taxes  16,555  7,594   —   24,149
General and administrative  15,329  4,694   —   20,023
Depletion, depreciation, amortization, and

accretion  73,776  27,835   (7,988  (e)  93,623
Equity-based compensation  5,853  4,050   —   9,903

Total operating expenses  147,198  62,915   (7,988   202,125
Operating Income  38,874  20,658   7,988   67,520
Other (Expense) Income

Commodity derivative gain, net  3,923  —   —   3,923
Interest expense  (7,510  (1,408   —   (8,918
Other income  64  2,747   —   2,811

Total other (expense) income  (3,523  1,339   —   (2,184
Income Before Income Taxes $ 35,351  $ 21,997  $ 7,988   $ 65,336
(Provision for) Benefit from Income Taxes  (9,166  (7,499   483  (f)  (16,182
Net Income $ 26,185  $ 14,498  $ 8,471   $ 49,154
Weighted average common shares outstanding – 

basic  30,018,912   38,193,568   (g
Weighted average common shares outstanding – 

diluted  32,887,499   41,062,155   (g
Net income per common share – basic $ 0.87   $ 1.29   (g
Net income per common share – diluted $ 0.80   $ 1.20   (g

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

28

)

)

) ) )

) )

) ) )

)

)

)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Vitesse Energy, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2023

(In thousands except share data)   As Reported

Lucero As
Adjusted – 

Note 2

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments – 
Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined

Vitesse
Revenue

Oil   $ 218,396  $ 147,658 $ —   $ 366,054
Natural gas   15,509   9,074  —   24,583

Total revenue   233,905   156,732  —   390,637
Operating Expenses

Lease operating expense   39,514   31,100  —   70,614
Production taxes   21,625   14,420  —   36,045
General and administrative   23,934   7,816   31,750
Transaction costs   —   0  6,285  (h)  6,285
Depletion, depreciation, amortization, and

accretion   81,745   38,568  (4,679   (i)  115,634
Equity-based compensation   32,233   7,046   39,279

Total operating expenses   199,051   98,950  1,606   299,607
Operating Income   34,854   57,782  (1,606   73,612
Other (Expense) Income

Commodity derivative gain, net   12,484   —  —   12,484
Interest expense   (5,276   (3,292  —   (8,568
Other income   140   2,022  —   2,162

Total other (expense) income   7,348   (1,270  —   6,078
Income Before Income Taxes   $ 42,202  $ 56,512 $ (1,606   $ 97,108
(Provision for) Benefit from Income Taxes   (61,946   (17,415  4,576   (j)  (74,794
Net (Loss) Income   $ (19,744  $ 39,097 $ 2,961   $ 22,314
Net income attributable to Predecessor common

unit holders   1,832   —   1,832
Net (Loss) Income Attributable to Vitesse

Energy, Inc.   $ (21,576  $ 39,097 $ 2,961   $ 20,482
Weighted average common shares outstanding – 

basic   29,556,967   37,731,623   (k
Weighted average common shares outstanding – 

diluted   29,556,967   41,249,172   (k
Net (loss) income per common share – basic   $ (0.73   $ 0.54   (k
Net (loss) income per common share – diluted   $ (0.73   $ 0.50   (k

[…]

Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding – basic 37,731,623
Dilutive effect of Vitesse equity awards 3,517,549

Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding – diluted 41,249,172
Net income per common share – basic $ 0.54
Net income per common share – diluted $ 0.50

Note 4 — Supplemental Pro Forma Oil and Natural Gas Reserves Information

The following tables present the combined net proved developed and undeveloped oil and natural gas reserves
as of December 31, 2023, along with a summary of changes in quantities of net remaining proved

40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

reserves during the year ended December 31, 2023. The combined reserve information set forth below gives effect
to the Arrangement as if it had occurred on January 1, 2023.

Lucero’s historical reserves were adjusted to comply with SEC Regulation S-X Rule 4-10 and prepared as if
the Arrangement occurred on January 1, 2023. Because the following combined reserve information has been
prepared based upon preliminary estimates, the impact of the Arrangement and the timing thereof could cause
material differences from the information presented herein.

Oil (MBbl)
Vitesse

Historical
Lucero

Historical
Pro Forma
Combined

Proved Developed and Undeveloped Reserves at December 31, 2022 30,445  20,689  51,134
Revisions of Previous Estimates (5,735  (196  (5,931
Extensions, Discoveries and Other Additions 3,141  —  3,141
Acquisition of Reserves 2,860  139  2,999
Divestiture of Reserves —  (8,421  (8,421
Production (2,968  (1,861  (4,829
Proved Developed and Undeveloped Reserves at December 31, 2023 27,743  10,350  38,093
Proved Developed Reserves:
December 31, 2022 17,290  11,062  28,352
December 31, 2023 18,440  6,187  24,627
Proved Undeveloped Reserves:
December 31, 2022 13,155  9,627  22,782
December 31, 2023 9,303  4,163  13,466

Natural Gas (MMcf)
Vitesse

Historical
Lucero

Historical
Pro Forma
Combined

Proved Developed and Undeveloped Reserves at December 31, 2022 80,114  62,245  142,359
Revisions of Previous Estimates (7,027  2,885  (4,142
Extensions, Discoveries and Other Additions 5,826  —  5,826
Acquisition of Reserves 6,429  600  7,029
Divestiture of Reserves —  (15,585  (15,585
Production (8,232  (5,104  (13,336
Proved Developed and Undeveloped Reserves at December 31, 2023 77,110  45,041  122,151
Proved Developed Reserves:
December 31, 2022 58,897  36,710  95,607
December 31, 2023 60,202  29,570  89,772
Proved Undeveloped Reserves:
December 31, 2022 21,217  25,535  46,752
December 31, 2023 16,907  15,471  32,378

41

) ) )

) )
) ) )

) )

) )
) ) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Combined (MBoe)
Vitesse

Historical
Lucero

Historical
Pro Forma
Combined

Proved Developed and Undeveloped Reserves at December 31, 2022 43,797  31,063  74,860
Revisions of Previous Estimates (6,906  285  (6,621
Extensions, Discoveries and Other Additions 4,112  —  4,112
Acquisition of Reserves 3,932  239  4,171
Divestiture of Reserves —  (11,018  (11,018
Production (4,340  (2,712  (7,052
Proved Developed and Undeveloped Reserves at December 31, 2023 40,595  17,857  58,452
Proved Developed Reserves:
December 31, 2022 27,106  17,180  44,286
December 31, 2023 28,474  11,115  39,589
Proved Undeveloped Reserves:
December 31, 2022 16,691  13,883  30,574
December 31, 2023 12,121  6,742  18,863

The combined Standardized Measure related to proved oil and natural gas reserves as of December 31, 2023 is
as follows:

(in thousands) Vitesse Lucero Pro Forma

Future Cash Inflows $2,197,070 $ 865,700 $ 3,062,770
Future Production Costs (793,295 (309,134  (1,102,429
Future Development Costs (231,686 (81,536  (313,222
Future Income Tax Expense (175,276 (63,952  (239,228
Future Net Cash Inflows $ 996,813 $ 411,078 $ 1,407,891
10% Annual Discount for Estimated Timing of Cash Flows $ (421,122 $(156,896 $ (578,018
Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows $ 575,691 $ 254,182 $ 829,873

Changes in the combined Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows at 10% for the year
ended December 31, 2023 are as follows:

(in thousands) Vitesse Lucero Pro Forma

Beginning of Period $ 1,179,984 $ 673,444 $ 1,853,428
Sales of Oil and Natural Gas Produced, Net of Production Costs (172,766 (111,212 (283,978
Extensions and Discoveries 74,505 — 74,505
Previously Estimated Development Cost Incurred During the Period 30,411 37,200 67,611
Net Change of Prices and Production Costs (473,479 (236,115 (709,594
Change in Future Development Costs (9,189 33,120 23,931
Revisions of Quantity and Timing Estimates (172,274 3,505 (168,769
Accretion of Discount 117,998 71,139 189,137
Change in Income Taxes (106,380 142,677 36,297
Purchases of Minerals in Place 90,929 6,527 97,456
Sales of Minerals in Place — (349,490 (349,490
Other 15,952 (16,613 (661

End of Period $ 575,691 $ 254,182 $ 829,873

42

) )

) )
) ) )

) ) )
) ) )
) ) )

) ) )

) ) )

) ) )
)

) )

)

) )
) )

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF RISK FACTORS

This summary of risk factors below is intended to provide an overview of the risk factors Vitesse and Lucero
face and should not be considered a substitute for the more fulsome risk factors discussed in this in this proxy
statement.

Risk Factors Relating to the Arrangement

Vitesse stockholders and Lucero shareholders, in each case as of immediately prior to the Arrangement, will
have significantly reduced ownership in the Combined Company.

[…]

common stock entitled to vote at the Special Meeting. See “The Vitesse Voting and Lock-Up Arrangements.”

Vitesse has determined beneficial ownership in accordance with the rules of the SEC. Information set forth in
the tables below with respect to beneficial ownership of Vitesse common stock has been obtained from filings
made by the named beneficial ownership with the SEC as of [         ], 2025 or, in the case of Vitesse’s
current executive officers and directors, has been provided to us by such individuals. Except as indicated by the
footnotes below, Vitesse believes, based on the information furnished to Vitesse, that the persons and entities
named in the table below have sole voting and investment power with respect to all Vitesse common stock that he,
she or it beneficially owns.

103

*
(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unless otherwise noted and other than with respect to the Designated Directors, the mailing address of each
person or entity named below is 5619 DTC Parkway, Suite 700, Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111.

Prior to Consummation of

the Arrangement
After Consummation of

the Arrangement

DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICERS
COMMON
STOCK

PERCENT OF
CLASS

COMMON
STOCK

PERCENT OF
CLASS

Linda L. Adamany   15,633   *   15,633  *
Brian J. Cree   293,441   1.0   293,441  *
Brian P. Friedman   1,249,649   4.0   1,249,649  3.2
Robert W. Gerrity   822,720   2.7   822,720  2.1
James P. Henderson   53,208   *   53,208  *
Cathleen M. Osborn   8,333   *   8,333  *
Daniel O’Leary   12,333   *   12,333  *
M. Scott Regan   —   *   —  *
Randy I. Stein   8,333   *   8,333  *
Joseph S. Steinberg   2,858,087   9.4   2,858,087  7.4
Gary Reaves   —   *   —  *
M. Bruce Chernoff   —   *   1,700,412  4.4
All directors and executive officers as a group

(9 persons)   5,321,727   17.5   7,022,149  18.2

Less than 1% of the total shares of Vitesse common stock on January 17, 2025.
Beneficial ownership totals do not include shares underlying time-vested restricted stock units or restricted
stock awards that will not vest within 60 days after January 24, 2025.
Mr. Friedman’s beneficial ownership includes (i) 228,933 shares of Vitesse common stock underlying
exercisable options; (ii) 4,365 shares of Vitesse common stock held by the trustees of the Jefferies profit-
sharing plan and employee stock ownership plan, as to which Mr. Friedman has shared voting power, but no
investment power; (iii) 555,796 shares of Vitesse common stock held directly; and (iv) 460,555 shares of
Vitesse common stock held by family limited partnerships, LLCs or trusts.
Mr. Gerrity’s beneficial ownership includes 495,311 shares of Vitesse common stock held directly by the
Gerrity Family Trust of which Mr. Gerrity is a trustee.
Mr. Steinberg’s beneficial ownership includes (i) 2,845,498 shares of Vitesse common stock over which
Mr. Steinberg has sole voting and sole dispositive power, consisting of (a) 495,380 shares of Vitesse common
stock held directly, (b) 2,148,024 shares of Vitesse common stock held by corporations wholly owned by
Mr. Steinberg, family trusts or corporations wholly owned by family trusts, and (c) 202,094 shares of Vitesse
common stock held in a charitable trust and (ii) 12,589 shares of Vitesse common stock held by Mr. Steinberg’s
spouse over which Mr. Steinberg may be deemed to have shared voting and shared dispositive power.
Based on the number of Lucero common shares beneficially owned by such person and disclosed to Vitesse by
such person as of December 15, 2024, multiplied by the Exchange Ratio.

Prior to Consummation of
the Arrangement

After Consummation of
the Arrangement

NAME OF BENEFICIAL OWNER
COMMON

STOCK
PERCENT OF

CLASS
COMMON

STOCK
PERCENT OF

CLASS
Joseph S. Steinberg  2,858,087  9.4   2,858,087  7.4
BlackRock, Inc.  1,843,691  6.1   1,843,691  4.8
The Vanguard Group  2,440,370  8.0   2,440,370  6.3
First Reserve  —  —   2,911,384  7.5
M. Bruce Chernoff  —  —   1,700,412  4.4

104

(1) (1)

%
(2) % %
(3) % %

(4) % %
(5)

(5) %

% %

(1) % %
(2) % %
(3) % %

(4) %
(4) %

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Mr. Steinberg’s address is c/o Vitesse Energy, Inc., 5619 DTC Parkway, Suite 700 Greenwood Village,
Colorado 80111. Mr. Steinberg’s beneficial ownership includes (i) 2,845,498 shares of Vitesse common stock
over which Mr. Steinberg has sole voting and sole dispositive power, consisting of (a) 495,380 shares of
Vitesse common stock held directly, (b) 2,148,024 shares of Vitesse common stock held by corporations
wholly owned by Mr. Steinberg, family trusts or corporations wholly owned by family trusts, and (c) 202,094